

---

---

13-5272

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, VA'ALEAMA TOVIA FOSI, FANUATANU FAUSELA  
LIFEA MAMEA, ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR  
CHILDREN, M.F.M., L.C.M., AND E.T.M., TAFFY-LEI T. MAENE, EMY  
FIATALA AFALAVA, SAMOAN FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
JOHN F. KERRY, JANICE JACOBS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia (Leon, J.), Case No. 12-01143

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AMICI  
CURIAE THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT AND  
CONGRESSMAN ENI F.H. FALEOMAVAEGA**

---

Michael F. Williams  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kathleen A. Brogan  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
michael.williams@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for the American Samoa  
Government and Congressman Eni  
F.H. Faleomavaega*

August 25, 2014

---

---

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY .....	X
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	X
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	X
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE INSULAR CASES FORECLOSE PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS' CLAIMS.....	9
II. CONGRESS AND THE PEOPLE OF AMERICAN SAMOA, NOT THE COURTS, SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER TO EXTEND BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP TO AMERICAN SAMOA.....	23
A. The Imposition Of Birthright Citizenship By Judicial Fiat Would Have Unintended Negative Consequences For The Culture Of American Samoa, Which Congress Has Long Protected.....	23
B. The Imposition Of Birthright Citizenship Would Upset A Political Process That Ensures Self-Determination For The People Of Unincorporated Territories.....	32
III. THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT AND CONGRESSMAN ENI F.H. FALEOMAVAEGA SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE.....	35
A. This Court Should Grant The Motion Of The American Samoa Government and Congressman Faleomavaega To Intervene As Of Right.....	37

B. In The Alternative, The American Samoa Government  
And Congressman Faleomavaega Request That This  
Court Grant Them Permissive Intervention. .... 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) .....	17
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex. rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	41
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901) .....	9
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	9, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	13
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel</i> , 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22, 25
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 11, 13 (1980).....	5
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm'n</i> , 14-CV-00002, 2014 WL 2111065 (D.N.M.I. May 20, 2014).....	27, 28, 29
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901) .....	9
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	43

<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40, 43
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	13
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	9
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	10
* <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	9, 10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Eche v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	40
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Goetze v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 221 (1901) .....	9
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Rijos</i> , 285 F. Supp. 126 (D.V.I. 1968).....	12
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903) (Hawaii) .....	19
<i>Huus v. N.Y. &amp; Porto Rico Steamship Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901) .....	9

<i>International Union, UAW, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965) .....	37
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	22, 30
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	40
<i>Licudine v. Winter</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820) .....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	41
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) .....	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	21
* <i>NRLB v. Noel Canning</i> , Slip No. 12-1281, 573 U.S. __ (2014).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	27
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	13, 14
* <i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 11, 12, 16

<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905) .....	19
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	22
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	43
* <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872) .....	18
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	38
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	16
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	19
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9, 12
* <i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (1990) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
1866 Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27, § 1 .....	20
48 U.S.C. §1421 .....	17, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1406 .....	17, 31
8 U.S.C. §1407 .....	31
Act of March 24, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-241, §301, 90 Stat. 266.....	17, 31
Am. Samoa Code Ann. § 37.0204(a) (1992).....	26
<i>American Samoa must consider independence - congressman,</i> Radio Australia, May 18, 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.radioaustralia.net.au/international/radio/program/pacific-beat/american-samoa-must-consider-independence-congressman/946070">http://www.radioaustralia.net.au/international/radio/ program/pacific-beat/american-samoa-must-consider- independence-congressman/946070</a> .....	34
Jones-Shafroth Act of 1917, Pub. L. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951.....	10, 17, 31
Naturalization Act of 1795, 1 Stat. 414, § 1.....	21
*Revised Const. of Am. Samoa art. 1 .....	4, 5
*U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3 .....	33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>American Samoa: Decline of a Culture</i> , 10 Cal. W. Int'l L.J. 220, 224–25 (1980) .....	4, 5, 24
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Decision-Makers: In Defense of Courts</i> , 71 Am. Bankr. L.J. 109, 128 (1997) .....	14
Jeffrey B. Teichert, J.D., <i>Resisting Temptation in the Garden of Paradise: Preserving the Role of Samoan Custom in the Law of American Samoa</i> , 3 Gonz. J. Int'l L. 35 (2000).....	26
Pedro Malavet, <i>The Inconvenience of a “Constitution (That) Follows the Flag ... but Doesn’t Quite Catch Up with It”</i> :	

<i>From Downes v. Bidwell to Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 80 Miss. L.J. 181, 182 (2010) .....	13
<i>*Revised Constitution of Am. Samoa: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Energy Conservation and Supply of the Comm. on Energy and Natural Res., 98th Cong. (May 8, 1984) .....</i>	<i>24, 25, 26, 27, 32</i>
Stanley K. Laughlin, Jr., <i>Cultural Preservation in Pacific Islands: Still A Good Idea-and Constitutional,</i> 27 U. Haw. L. Rev. 331 (2005) .....	24
Stanley K. Laughlin, Jr., <i>The Application of the Constitution in the United States Territories: American Samoa, A Case Study,</i> 2 U. Haw. L. Rev. 337 (1981) .....	24
Statement of Cong. Eni F.H. Faleomavaega, Stmnt. before the United Nations Special Committee on Decolonization (May 23, 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20120702002618/http://www.house.gov/list/speech/as00_faleomavaega/undecolonization.html">https://web.archive.org/web/20120702002618/http://www. house.gov/list/speech/as00_faleomavaega/ undecolonization.html</a> .....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) .....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) .....	42
<b>Regulations</b>	
Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America, Proclamation No. 4534, 42 Fed. Reg. 56,593 (Oct. 24, 1977) § 805.....	28
